FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

E*TRADE FINANCIAL Media Relations Contact Pam Erickson 617-296-6080 pam.erickson@etrade.com

E*TRADE FINANCIAL Investor Relations Contact Brett Goodman 646-521-4406 brett.goodman@etrade.com

E*TRADE FINANCIAL APPOINTS KARL A. ROESSNER GENERAL COUNSEL

New York, May 15, 2009 – E*TRADE FINANCIAL Corporation (NASDAQ: ETFC) today announced the appointment of Karl A. Roessner to the position of Executive Vice President and General Counsel, effective immediately, reporting to Donald H. Layton, Chairman and CEO. Mr. Roessner assumes responsibility for the oversight, guidance and direction of legal, regulatory and compliance matters. He will also act as Corporate Secretary to the Company's Board of Directors.

"Mr. Roessner joins the management team of E*TRADE FINANCIAL with an invaluable depth of experience in legal matters related to balance sheet management, including capital raising initiatives," said Mr. Layton.

Mr. Roessner has more than 16 years of experience practicing law, most recently as a partner in the Mergers and Acquisitions group of Clifford Chance US LLP, one of the world's leading law firms. There, he advised clients on negotiated public and private transactions, management and leveraged buyouts, and capital raising activities.

Mr. Roessner has an eight-year history with E*TRADE, having represented the Company primarily with respect to acquisitions and divestitures in the brokerage space, including the acquisitions of BrownCo and Harris*direct* and most recently, the divestiture of E*TRADE Canada.

Mr. Roessner earned his undergraduate degree in business administration from Siena College and his J.D. from St. Johns University School of Law.

About E*TRADE FINANCIAL

The E*TRADE FINANCIAL family of companies provides financial services including trading, investing and related banking products and services to retail investors. Securities products and services are offered by E*TRADE Securities LLC (Member FINRA/SIPC). Bank products and services are offered by E*TRADE Bank, a Federal savings bank, Member FDIC, or its subsidiaries.

Important Notice

E*TRADE FINANCIAL, E*TRADE and the E*TRADE logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of E*TRADE FINANCIAL Corporation. The statements contained in this news release that are forward looking are based on current expectations that are subject to a number of uncertainties and risks, and actual results may differ materially. The uncertainties and risks include, but are not limited to, changes in market activity, anticipated increases in the rate of new customer acquisition, the conversion of new visitors to the site to customers, the activity of customers and assets held at the institution, seasonality, macro trends of the economy in general and the residential real estate market, instability in the consumer credit markets and credit trends, rising mortgage interest rates, tighter mortgage lending guidelines across the industry, increased mortgage loan delinguency and default rates, portfolio growth, portfolio seasoning and resolution through collections, sales or charge-offs, the development and enhancement of products and services, competitive pressures (including price competition), system failures, economic and political conditions, including changes to the U.S. Treasury's Troubled Asset Relief Program, changes in consumer behavior and the introduction of competing products having technological and/or other advantages. Further information about these risks and uncertainties can be found in the information included in the annual reports previously filed by E*TRADE FINANCIAL Corporation with the SEC on Form 10-K (including information under the caption "Risk Factors") and guarterly reports on Form 10-Q. Any forward-looking statement included in this release speaks only as of the date of this communication; the Company disclaims any obligation to update any information.

© 2009 E*TRADE FINANCIAL Corporation. All rights reserved.